Kanwaldeep Singh, iDAS

" Dear Sir/Madam,

To

In continuation of this office letter of even no. dated 27

Director (Finance)

National AIDS Control Organisation
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
6" Floor, Chandralok Butilding, 36 Janpath,

New Delhi - 110001
®:011-23731780
Fax:011-43509938

File No. G. 20016/31/2010-NACO (FIN)

th

copies of Audit Reports for 2009-10 in respect of the following states:

Dated 15™ Dec. 2010

Subject: Forwarding of Statutory Audit Reports 2009-10 of SACS

Sept. 2010, I am forwarding herewith

1 Bihar 8 Nagaland
2 | Chennai 9 Pondicherry

3 | Delhi 10 Tripura

4 | Himachal Pradesh 11 Uttarakhand
5 J&K \/ 12 Mizoram

6 | Lakshadweep 13 Goa

7 | Mumbai 14 Rajasthan

15 | Jharkhand

In addition soft copies of the following states have been sent separately by Email and the audit
Report for Jharkhand has been sent with the review report..

1. Arunachal Pradesh
2. Daman & Diu

r. Arun Manuja
Senior Financial Specialist
The World Bank
70, Lodi Estate
New Delhi - 110005

Ms. Sabina Bindra Barnes

Department For International Development
Qutab Institutional Area

New Delhi

Yours faithfully.

(’(\{/jnwalde&p Singh)
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Government of Jammu & Kashmir
J&K State AIDS Prevention & Control Society,
Department of Health & Medical Education
48 — Samander Bagh,

Lal Chowk, Srinagar
Mail: jksacs@gmail.com
Telefax: 0194 -2486409

To ‘
\/?léecretary & Director General,

Department of AIDS,/NACO
6" Floor Chanderlok Building,
36" Janpath, New Delhi.

No:- JKSACS/10/7Y2-4S Dated:- 09/10/2010

Sub-Submission of Audited Statuary Balance Sheet and Utilization
Certificate for the year 2009 — 10 in respect of NACP —ill.

Madam,

Kindly find enclosed copies of Audited Statuary Balance Sheets fcr
ool Fund and Global Fund along with connected statement viz. Audit
Report, Management letter and utilization certificate for favour oT further
necessary action at your end. 55—

Yours faithfully,

Copy to the:
1. Director, Finance, NACO for kind information.

2. Prpot. Pvt. Secy. to Chief Secretary for kind information of Chief =

Secretary, J&K Govt.
3. Pvt. Secy. to Principal Secy., H&ME Deptt: for kind information of
Principal Secy., H&ME Department.



1 - Sunil Choudhary House,
DHAR‘AM RA.] & CO Ambika Vihar, Kunjwani Bypass,
Zhartered Accountants Post Office Gangyal, Jammu - 180010

Ph.: 0191-2481464 .
Mob. : 9419607853, 9906099581
E-mail : sunilca06é@rediffmail.com

AUDIT REPORT dharamraj@vsnl.net

To

The Project Director,
J&K State AIDS Prevention & Control Society,
90/3 Trikuta Nagar, Jammu / 48, Samander Bagh , Srinagar.

Sir,

We  have audited the accompanying financial statements of the National AIDS
Control Project III ( financed under Pool Fund ) as of March 31, 2010. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with standards on Auditing issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India .Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statement
are free of materials mis-statement.

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amount,
review of internal controls and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements, read with observation ,if any, give true
and fair view of the Sources and Application of funds and the financial position of J&K
State  Aids Control Society for the years ended March 31, 2010, in accordance with
consistency applied accounting standards.

In addition, (a) with respect to IFRs, adequate supporting documentation have been
maintained to support the IFRs, (b) which expenditure are eligible for financing under
the Credit/Grant agreement (c) procurement of goods and services has been carried out
as per the procurement manual issued by NACO, GOI and NGO/CBO guidelines.

Xr Dharam Raj & Co.
haytered Accountants

Place : Srinagar g ho \4 / iunil Chowdary
Date : 13 September, 2010 \—— " (Partner)



DHARAM RAJ & CO.

Chartered Accountants

A.

1

2)

ANEXURE TO AUDIT REPORT

General

We have examined that the Society is maintaining proper books of accounts to
show full particulars with supporting documents viz. purchase order, tender
documents, invoice, vouchers, receipt, pay bills, TA bills etc are maintained
with linked to the transactions.

We found that there is an adequate internal system commensurate with the
nature of the work of the society for the purchase of medicines, supplies,
medical equipments including components and other fixed assets for the
optimum utilization of the material.

3) The insurance of equipments, computers, machinery and furniture/fixture is not

4

3)

6)

7)

8)
9)
10)

11)

done.

The expenditure is incurred with reference to the budget allocation approved
by the NACO. The actual expenditure has not exceeded the budget allocation.

No personal expenditure of employees/officers has been charged to
Expenditure accounts

The back up of accounting data is taken periodically by the Society and kept
separately.

There is no system of obtaining the balance confirmation of advances. The
balance confirmation is necessary where the advances are outstanding for
more than one year. The advances which are pending for more than one year

should be adjusted.

The reconciliation of bank statement is regularly carried on a monthly basis.
There is delay in the deposit of Provident Fund.
There is delay in deduction and deposit of TDS in some cases.

Society is not registered under Income tax act.



DHARAM RAJ & CO.

Chartered Accountants

B. System of Accounts

1) There is an effective system of reconciliation of the books by
taking a periodical trial balance. The Society is maintaining the
computerized accounts using a customized accounting package.

2) No instances of theft/ embezzlement / misappropriation of cash have been
noticed.

C Income and Expenditure Statement

1) Depreciation on the fixed assets has not been charged by the Society and the
fixed assets are valued at the cost price in the
books of accounts.

2) No abnormal feature affecting the results shown by Income and

Expenditure accounts has been noticed.

D.  Balance Sheet

D There is no system of obtaining the periodical balance Confirmation of
Advances. Although the society has initiated for the same.

E.  Recommendations

1) Balance confirmation should be obtained from peripheral units, NGOs and
other departments.

2) In our opinion the society should have been registered as a Charitable Society
under Income Tax Act 1961 and should file IT returns.

3) Periodical reconciliation of advances should be followed.

4) The advances pending for adjustment since long needs to be adjusted on
priority.




DHARAM RAJ & CO.

Chartered Accountants

To
The Project Director,
J&K State AIDS Prevention & Control Society,
90/3 Trikuta Nagar, Jammu/ 48 Samander Bagh, Srinagar.

Dear Sir,

We have audited the Financial Statement of the J&K State AIDS Prevention &
Control Society for the years 31/03/2010 and have issued our report dated 13/09/2010. In
planning and performing our audit of J&K State AIDS Prevention & Control Society, we
considered its internal accounting control structure in order to determine our auditing
procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statement and not to
provide assurance on the internal accounting control structure. We noted no matters
involving the internal accounting control structure and its operation that we consider to

be material weaknesses in accordance with the standards referred to above.

This report is comprised of mainly sections comprising comments on general
areas, system of accounts and recommendations related to certain improvements in the

existing system and procedures noted in the current year.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management and others
within the organization and should not be used for any other purpose. With respect to our
current and carryover recommendations, we suggest that an implementation time able be

prepared and approved by appropriate management.

(Partner)

Place : Srinagar
Dated: 13-9-2010



Sunil Choudhary House,
DHARAM RAJ & CO' Ambika Vihar, Kunjwani Bypass
Chartered Accountants Post Office Gangyal, Jammu - 180010
Tel : 0191-2481464
Mobile : 9419607853, 9906099581
e-mail : sunilca06@yahoo.co.in
dharamraj@vsnl.net

AUDIT REPORT

To

The Project Director,
J&K State AIDS Prevention & Control Society,
90/3 Trikuta Nagar, Jammu / 48, Samander Bagh , Srinagar.

Sir,

We  have audited the accompanying financial statements of the National
AIDS Control Project III (financed under Global Fund ) as of March 31, 2010.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based
on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with standards on Auditing issued by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India .Those standards require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statement are free of material mis-statement. An audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidence supporting the amounts, review of internal controls and disclosures in
the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis
for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements, read with observation ,if any, give
true and fair view of the Sources and Application of funds and the financial position
of J&K State Aids Control Society for the year ended March 31, 2010, in accordance
with consistency applied accounting standards.

In addition, (a) with respect to IFRs, adequate supporting documentation have
been maintained to support the IFRs, (b) which expenditure are eligible for financing
under the Credit/Grant agreement (c¢) procurement of goods and services has been
carried out  as per the procurement manual issued by NACO, GOI and NGO/CBO

guidelines.
f.ﬂ‘a—ﬁﬁg Dharam Raj & Co.
g/ ered A::;j/untan S
Place : Srinagar *{ JAMMU )’ 1 owdafy

Date : 13 September, 2010 ( Partner )



DHARAM RAJ & CO.

Chartered Accountants

A.

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

7)

8)

9)

ANEXURE TO AUDIT REPORT

General

We have examined that the Society is maintaining proper books of
accounts to show full particulars with supporting documents viz. purchase
order, tender documents, invoice, vouchers, receipt, pay bills, TA bills etc
are maintained with linked to the transactions.

We found that there is an adequate internal system commensurate with the
nature of the work of the society for the purchase of medicines, supplies,
medical equipments including components and other fixed assets for the
optimum utilization of the material.

The insurance of equipments, computers, machinery and furniture/fixture
is not done.

The expenditure is incurred with reference to the budget allocation
approved by the NACO. The actual expenditure has not exceeded the
budget allocation.

No personal expenditure of employees/officers has been charged to
Expenditure accounts

The back up of accounting data is taken periodically by the Society and
kept separately.

There is no system of obtaining the balance confirmation of advances. The
balance confirmation is necessary where the advances are outstanding for
more than one year. The advances which are pending for more than one
year should be adjusted.

The reconciliation of bank statement is regularly carried on a monthly
basis.

Society is not registered under Income tax agt o &

[
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Sunil Choudhary House, Ambika Vihar, Kujwani Bypass, P.O. Gangyal, Jammu
24/10, First Floor, Rita Block, Vikas Marg, Shakarpur, Delhi-110075
301, Pankaj Plaza-1, 31 Floor, Ploor, Plot No.1, Central Market, Sector-6, Dwarka, Delhi-110075



DHARAM RAJ & CO.

Chartered Accountants

B. System of Accounts

1

2)

1)

2)

1)

1)
2)

4)

There is an effective system of reconciliation of the books by
taking a periodical trial balance. The Society is maintaining the
computerized accounts using a customized accounting package.

No instances of theft/ embezzlement / misappropriation of cash have been
noticed.

Income and Expenditure Statement

Depreciation on the fixed assets has not been charged by the Society and
the fixed assets are valued at the cost price in the

books of accounts.

No abnormal feature affecting the results shown by Income and

Expenditure accounts has been noticed.

Balance Sheet

There is no system of obtaining the periodical balance Confirmation of
Advances. Although the society has initiated for the same.

Recommendations

Balance confirmation should be obtained from peripheral units, NGOs and
other departments.

In our opinion the society should have been registered as a Charitable
Society under Income Tax Act 1961 and should file IT returns.

Periodical reconciliation of advances should be followed.

The advances pending for adjustment since long needs to be adjusted on
priority.

»  Sunil Choudhary House, Ambika Vihar, Kujwani Bypass, P.O. Gangyal, Jammu
»  24/10, First Floor, Rita Block, Vikas Marg, Shakarpur, Delhi-110075
> 301, Pankaj Plaza-1, 3" Floor, Ploor, Plot No.1, Central Market, Sector-6, Dwarka, Delhi-110075

.:_*—-—

»



DHARAM RAJ & CO.

Chartered Accountants

To
The Project Director,
J&K State AIDS Prevention & Control Society,
90/3 Trikuta Nagar, Jammu/ 48 Samander Bagh, Srinagar.

Dear Sir,

We have audited the Financial Statement of the J&K State AIDS Prevention
& Control Society for the years 31/03/2010 and have issued our report dated
13/09/2010. In planning and performing our audit of J&K State AIDS Prevention &
Control Society, we considered its internal accounting control structure in order to
determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the
financial statement and not to provide assurance on the internal accounting control
structure. We noted no matters involving the internal accounting control structure and
its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses in accordance with the

standards referred to above.

This report is comprised of mainly sections comprising comments on general
areas, system of accounts and recommendations related to certain improvements in

the existing system and procedures noted in the current year.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management and
others within the organization and should not be used for any other purpose. With

respect to our current and carryover recommendations, we suggest that an

implementation time able be prepared and approved by appropriate management.

R

r Dharam Raj & Co.
aI:ter d éﬁcount nts

Place : Srinagar
Dated: 13-9-2010

> Sunil Choudhary House, Ambika Vihar, Kujwani Bypass, P.O. Gangyal, Jammu

> 24/10, First Floor, Rita Block, Vikas Marg, Shakarpur, Dethi-110075

> 301, Pankaj Plaza-1, 3™ Floor, Ploor, Plot No.1, Central Market, Sector-6, Dwarka, Delhi-110075
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Jammu & Kashmir SACS - Pool fund

{f
Jk l
G O v 90/3 Trikuta Nagar , Jammu - 180012

8 National AIDS Control Project - Phase 1
Utilisation Certificate
Certified that an amount of Rs. 11,143,700.00 received as grants-in-aid received
from Department of AIDS Control (NACO) during the Fin.Year 2009-10 vide letter No. given
below and opening Cash/Bank Balance Rs 27,088,660.03 (and Current Liabilities of
Rs.21,000.00)and outstanding Advances for Rs 5,743,785.20 on account of unspent balance
brought forward from the previous financial year, and Bank Interest and Miscellaneous Receipts
of Rs. 756,782.00. a sum of Rs. 20,121,094.00 has been utilized for the purpose for which it was
sanctioned and the Cash/Bank balance of Rs. 19,748,809.03 (and Current Liabilities of Rs.
21,000.00 )and outstanding advances of Rs.4,863,024.20. remaining unutilized at the end of the

year will be adjusted towards the grants-in-aid payable during the next year .

SI. No. Sanction letter Number and Date Amount
Total 11,143,700.00
2. Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the

grants-in-aid was sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilied and that I have
exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose
for whiach it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised

1. Statement of Expenditures

2. Annual Financial Statements \\‘Q
s ""jﬁ“"’s’*-?“‘\,_.
A TN : HTS\orEIC o -
JOF ) {8 SR il R )

Projet ‘@L .
:jdz;l%] State Aids revention
& Control Society, Sgr.

ﬂ) A ('1{\/», ”‘ﬂ&iﬂ NN Qﬁqﬂumﬂj



i SR gte T

Cash in hand

J&K Bank Jammu S/B 3444

JK Bank Dalgate ’

Advance to Others

Advance to NGOs

Advance to Contractors/Suppliers (Non ‘Reimbursiabie)
Advance to Staff

Advance to District Authorities

Inter Unit Fund Transfer

13,866.00
2,460,176.39
24.614.617.64
76,042.00
1,608,287.00
629,760.00
82,324.20
3,332,687.00
14,685.00

32,832,445.23

Funds from Other Sources

21,000.00

21,000.00

i akd 4% 23 5 bR gt

Grant from NACO to SACS

HIV Kits
Other Lab. Supplies
[EC

Consultants and Consultancy Services

Training

Salary

Equipment Maintenance

Vehicle Maintenance

Travelling Expenses

Rent, Rates & Taxes
Telephone/Communication Expenses
Bank Charges

‘Miseellaneous Expenses

Pringin_g & Stationery

Blood Lab. Supplies

Advertisement (Other than [EC)
Water and Electricity Charges

Audit Fees

NGO Services for Priority Interventions
Surveiliance

Postage/Courier

Quality Assessment

-_—___.——
Other Administration Cost

Campaigns

11,143,700.00

11,143,700.00

272,000.00
22,046.00
5.537,530.00
31,043.00
484,536.00
7,643,319.00
4,687.00
318,113.00
501,304.00
164,436.00
67,574.00
608.00
172,316.00
14,141.00
826,954.00
118,868.00
17,215.00
24,100.00
2,325,699.00
-500.00
55,804.00
84.114.00
1,700.00"" |
98 634 00




- Consumable Items
Prior to NACPI-(PI) Non Reimbursable expenses
Prior to NACPII-(IS) Non Reimbufsab]e expenses
Furniture , Fixtures & St;;)plies

Blood Bank Equipments

Office Equipment

Sale of Bid/Tender Documents

Interest from Bank

1,031,096.00
457,345.00
87,625.00
3,800.00
15.475.00
61,567.00

20,121,094.00

3,600.00
753,182.00

756,782.00

9

21,000.00

- 21,000.00

 Amoin

Cash in hand

J&K Bank Jammu S/B 3444

JK Bank Dalgate

Advance to Others

Advance to NGOs

Advance to Contractors/Suppliers (Non Reimbursiable)
Advance to Staff

Advance to District Authorities

24,408.00
10.628,323.39
9,096,077.64
47,729.00
851,588.00
1,319,030.00
103,824.20
2,540,853.00

24,611,833.23




Mrs. Fouzia Gillani, Member GB,
JKSACS (01)

Dr. P. K. Jandial (05)
M/s. Chug Service Station, Jammu
(14)

Doctors Blood Donation
Association, Jammu (19)

Swarn Singh, Lab Tech.
Microbiology, Jammu (23)

Siti Cable Network, Gandﬁi Nagar,
Jammu (25)

Sajjad Majeed Chechi, Jammu (27)
Organising Secretary, NC-ASI,
Mid-Term CME 2004, GMC Jammu
(31)

Chairperson CME, Deptt of
Patholog, SKIMS, Sgr (41)

SIUCON-HOD Surgery,GMC, Sgr,
(46)

Himaliya Seva Sung, Jammu (15.)

. Viraat- Socio-cultural Society,
Rajpura Magotrian, Jammu (27.)

Society For Environmental 3
Projection, Rajouri. (30)

Family Planning India, Sgr. (31)

Reginal Educational Society(RES).
(32)
KRIEST, Anantnag (NGO) (33

People Social & cultural
Society(PS&CS),Batmaloo, (NGO)
34)

Sher i kashmir NGO (36.)

1
Y

ESCORTS, Rajbagh Srinagar,

(NGO) (4.)

M/s. Digital Advertising Media,
Gandhi Naoar. Jammu (04)

30.000.00

2.500.00
10.5’00.00

10.000.00
1,229.00
6,800.00

4,000%00

10.000.00

i

10.000.00

12.000.00

10.000.00
393,940.00

436.000.00

175.347.00

355.000.00

588.000.00

232.000.00

30.000.00

568,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

10,000.00

0.00

6.800.00

0.00

10.000.00

10.000.00

12.000.00

568,000.00

0.00

392.604.00

436.000.00

143.347.00

355.000.00

309.748.00

0.00

30.000.00

332.619.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

30.000.00

; 2.500.00

10.000.00

(.00
1.229.00 |

0.00

4.000.00

’ 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

10.000.00
1.336.00

(.00

330.000.00

0.00

278.252.00

232.000.00

0.00

1.319.030.060




CMO, Kishtiwar. (134.)
CMO, Reasi (135.)
CMO, Ramban (136.)

Child Development Project Officer,
Vijaypur (137)

HOD, Blood Transfusion Medicine,
ASCOMS, Jammu (138)

Distt. Social Welfare
Officer(DSWO), Kathua (139)

Director, Health Services, Kashmir
(15)

Director, Health Services, Jammu
(16)

Director, SKIMS, Soura, Sgr(17)

Principal, GMC, Srinagar (18)
Principal, GMC, Jammu. (19)

HOD, SPM & Project Coordinator,
JKSACS, GMC, Srinagar (20)

HOD,-SPM & Project Coordinator,
JKSACS, GMC, Jammu (21)

CMO, Jammu (22)
CMO, Kathua (23)
CMO, Udhampur (24)
CMO, Rajouri (25)
(MO, Poonch (26)
CMO, Doda (27)
CMO, Anantiag (28)
CMO, Baramulla (29)
CMO, Kupwara (30)
CMO, Budgam (31)
CMO, Srinagar (32)
CMO, Pulwama (33)
CMO, Leh (39)
CMO, Kargil (35)

Dy. Med. Supdtt. SMGS, Hospital,
Jammu (38)
Med. Supdtt. SMGS, Hospital,

Jammn £39)
Med. Supdtt. Gandhi Nagar,
Hospital. lammu (40)

25,000.00
30.000.00
25.000.00 |
100,000.00
>
i
10.000.00

100,000.00

974,400.00

197,495.60°

123,645.00 -
148,529.00
348.158.00

483,417.00
125.000.00 -

. 43,000.00
35.000.00
35,500.00
30,000.00
30,683.00
35,000.00

45.408.00

20.000.00

53.100.00
16,140.00
267.495.00

1.014.00
10,188.00

2.200.00

25,000.00
0.00
25.000.00

100.000.00

7.457.00°

0.00

82.267.00

0.00

123,363.00
0.00
2,200.00

164.344.00

100.000.00

0.00
25.000.00
35.000.00
30.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
50,000.00
50.000.00
84.819.00

0.00
25.000.00

0.00

267.495.00

0.00

0.00
——

2.200.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

15,803.00

282.00
0.00
169.716.00

181.105.00

1H1.000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
160.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
30.000.00
0.00

» 0.00

2.5343.00
100.000.00
892.1 33.00
181.692.00

0.00
148.529.00
176.242.00

137.968.00
13.000.00

45.000.00
10.000.00
500.00
0.00
30.683.00
35.000.00
45.408.00
53.970.00
15.000.00
0.00
20.000.00
28.100.00
16.140.00
0.00

1.014.00
10.183.00

0.00




Medical Supdtt. SMHS, Hospital,
Srinagar (46)

Medical Supdtt. Lala Ded Hospital,
Srinagar (47)

Medical Supdtt. SNM Hospital, Leh
(48)

Principal. Govt College for Women.,
Gandhi Nagar, Jammu (50)

V.K. Kapoor, Project
Coordinator;NSS Director, Legal Aid
Cell, Law Deptt. Jammu University

(5D

Director General Prisions & Fire
Services, Jammu (54)

CEO. Budgam (56)
CEO, Baramulla (57)
CEOQ, Anantnag (58)

HOD, Immunology SKIMS Srinagar
(73)

Sh. A. U. Bhat, DMEIO, Rajouri
(79

HOD; Microbiclogy, GMC, Jammu
(80)

HOD, Microbiology, GMC, Srinagar
(81.)

HOD. Blood Transfusion, SMHS
Hospital, Srinagar (82.)

District Development Commissioner,
Udhampur (83.)

HOD, Community Medicine,
SKIMS, Soura (92.)

Director, School Education, Jammu

(96)

Director, School Education, Srinagar
O

T
. L SubJotalk .

AR

25.331.00
62.131.00
7,560.00
3
30.000.00

10.000.00

20.726.00

9,506.00
120.000.00
21,754.00

132.096.00

8,000.00
87.000.00
30.000.00
33.560.00
50,000.00
74,034.00

200.000.00

//l 6.468.00

0.00
7.560.00-
30.000.00

0.00

20.726.00

0.00
120,000.00
0.00

53,008.00
0.00
62.266.00
0.00
23.560.00
0.00
16,496.00

200,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

2.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

57.504.00

0.00

0.00

25.331.00

62.131.00

0.00

>

0.00

10.000.00

0.00

9.506.00
0.00
21.754.00

79.088.00
6.000.00
24.734.00
30.000.00
10.000.00
50.000.00
34.00
0.00 |

16.168.00

Grand Total:

11,538,461.20

5,696,013.00

979,424.00

4,863,024.20

g
et

JABEK Stote A

(;6 C(???,

. {"

ids Prevention




Jammu & Kashmir SACS - POOL FUND |Dralt!}

da |
% - National AIDS Control Project - Phase

Bank Monthly Summary Report

Period From : 01-Apr-2009 To : 31-Mar-2010 Amount in Rs.

J&K Bank Jammu S/B.3444 (3104)

Opening Balance : N 2.460.176.39 Dr
April, 2009 ‘ 0.00 1.023.872.00 1.436.304.39 Dr
May. 2009 i 0.00 32.654.00 1.383.630.39 Dr
June, 2009 87.395.00 156.162.00 FOTA383.539 Dr
July, 2009 . 49.429.00 302.233.00 761.779.39 Dr
August, 2009 0.00 156.257.00 605.522.39 Dr
September, 2009 :*' 5.021254.00 2.358,282.00 3.268.494.39 Dr
October, 2009 - ! 544,793.00 596,695.00 3.216.592.39 Dr
Naveniber. 2009 500.000.00 1.098.631.00 2.617.961.39 Dr
December, 2009 » 0.00 2.436.961.00 - 181.000.39 Dr
January. 2010 0.00 810.330.00 629.529.61 Cr |
' February, 2010 16.229.000.00 1.287.183.00 14.312.287.39 Dr

March, 2010 118.172.00 3.802.136.00 10.628.323.39 Dy

JK Bank Dalgate (3110)

Opening Balance 24.614.617.64 Dr

May, 2009 1.430.785.00 158.188.00 25.887.214.61 Dr
June, 2009 169.716.00 1.126.694.00 24.930.236.64 Dr
July, 2009 281.235.00 118.260.00 25.063.211.64 Dr
August, 2009 100.00 1.266.938.00 23.796.373.64 I
September, 2009 547.661.00 6,712.896.00 17.631.138.64 Dy
October, 2009 0.00 1.133.731.00 16.197.107.64 Dy
November. 2009 R | 0.00 97.025.00_ | 16.400.382 61
December, 2009 1. 5.00 41.937.00 =1 16,338 445 614 Dy
January, 2010 0.00 309.950.00 16.0:48.495.61 Dr
February, 2010 L 0.00 0.533.080.00 951541561 Dy
March, 2010 ' 250.443.00 669.781.00 9.096.077.064 13y

; 7O 7‘(’()( CYACT oy

JAEK Stiie Aids Prevention

d/l Ci?‘.‘ S Sg‘y
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Jammu & Kashmir SACS - POOL FUND

“National AIDS Control Project - Phase 111

Cash Monthly Summary Report

* Period From : 01-Apr-2009 To : 31-Mar-2010

|Draft]

Amount in Rs.

Opening Balance
April, 2009

May, 2009

June, 2009

July, 2009
August, 2009
September, 2009
October, 2009
November, 2009 -
Deceniber, 2009
Januéry, 2010
February. 2010

March, 2010 _

Cash inhand 3101)

g

13.866.00 Dr

150,000.00
0.00
20.000.00
10,000.00

. 18,600.00
v 10.295.00
120.000.00
615.00
20.000.00

0.00

50.000.00

10.000.00

138.903.00
3.710.00
21.150.00
11.885.00
11.617.00
10.578.00
73.4!26‘.00
43.672.00
27.281.00
9.616.00
29.375.00

15.725.00

24.963.00 Dr

19.253.00 Dr
18.103.00 Dr
16.218.00 Dr
23.201.00 Dr
22.918.00.Dr
69.492.00 Dr
26.435.00 Dr
19.154.00 D
9.308.00 Dr

. 30.133.00 Dr

24.408.00 Dr

JAK

Qe»’cct ﬁiirec

tate Aids Prevention

@ Control Society,:sgt



Government of Jammu & Kashmir

J&K State AIDS Prevention & Control Society,
Department of Health & Medical Education

48 — Samander Bagh,
Lat Chowk, Srinagar
Mail: jksacs@gmail.com

Telefax:

0194 -2486409

Bank Reconciliation statement of S.B. A/c No. 3444 with J&K Bank Ltd;
10

2 .l Less:
Cheques issued but not presented at Bank upto

Trikuta Nagar Branch, Jammu for the month of March-20

Particulars

Balance as per Banky_S_ngEgmen'{i as on 31.03.2010

31.03.2010
Cheqgue No.
Cheque No.
Chegue No.
Cheque-No.
Cheque No.
Chegue No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheqgue No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheqgue No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Chegue No.
Chegue No.
Chegue No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheqgue No.
Chegue No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.

056194

068274 Rs.
068277 —- | Rs.
068285 Rs.
068288 Y| Rs.
068301 Rs
068302 Rs.
068303 Rs.
068310 Rs.
068314 Rs.
068317 Rs.
068318 Rs.
068323 Rs.
068326 Rs.
068327 Rs.
068328 Rs.
068329 Rs.
068330 Rs.
068331 Rs.
068332 Rs.
068333 5.
068334 Rs.
068335 Rs.
068340 Rs.
068341 Rs.
068342 Rs.
068343 Rs.
068344 Rs.
068345 Rs.
068346 Rs.
068347 Rs.
068349 Rs.
068350 Rs.
068351 Rs.
068352 Rs
068353

Rs. |

10000.00
502.00
2010.00
221718.00
346.00
50000.00
47200.00
50000.00

35600.00

112977.00
22204.00
7536.00
629760.00
13600.00
4360.00
33254.00
10500.00
10000.00
74480.00
12582.00
346.00
1912.00
1377.00
1000.00
73634.00
8589.00
14845.00
39588.00
1416.00
10000.00
8310.00
5197.00
32673.00
6327.00
10443.00

H ;
i

56000.00 | |

| 1:24,65,864.39

0



\:onm.piwf

| Balance as per Cash Book as on 31.03.2010

Cheque No. 068354 Rs. 15000.00

Cheque No. 068355 Rs. — 13485.00

Cheque No. 068357 Rs. 6450.00

Cheque No. 068358 Rs. 85829.00

Cheque No. 068359 Rs. 60683.00

Cheque No. 068360 Rs. 118505.00

Cheque No. 068361 Rs. 1233.00

Cheque No. 068362 Rs. 4693.00

Cheque No. 068363 Rs. 10000.00 1936164.00
I Balance (1-2) e 1,05,29,700.39

Add Bank. Charges 255.00

Add Amt. debited by bank but, not debited in cash book 1,42,000.00

Less Amt. credited by bank but not entered in cash bank 43,632.00

1,06,28,323.39




Government of Jammu & Kashmir

J&K State AIDS Prevention & Control Society,
Department of Heaith & Medical Education

48 — Samander Bagh,

Lal Chowk, Srinagar
Mail: jksacs@gmail.com
Telefax: 0194 -2486409

Bank Reconciliation statement of S.B. A/c No. 20227 with J&K Bank Ltd;

Boulevard, Dalgate Branch, Srinagar for the month of March 2010.

Particulars

Balance as per Bank Statement as on 31.03.2010

Less:

A). Cheques issued but not presented at Bank
-upto 31.03.2010

Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.

20671262
21535215
21535218

Cheque Nq-21535222

Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.

21535223
21535228
21535229
21535230
21535237
21535238
21535239
21535240
21535241
21535247

Balance (1-2)

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

6500.00
75100.00
~30000.00
73634.00
766.00
46837.00
9959.00
6076.00
2857.00
13705.00
7900.00
6300.00
17027.00
464720.00

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31.03.2010

Amount

(Rupees)
98,57,458.64

3

(-) 7,61,381.00

90,96,077.64



Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Telefax:
Bank Reconcxhat:on statement of S.B. A/c No. 20227 with J&K Bank [td;

J&K State AIDS Prevention & Control Society,
Department of Health & Medical Education

48 —~ Samander Bagh,

Lal Chowk, Srinagar
Mail: jksacs@gmail.com
0194 -2486409

- Boulevard, Dalgate Branch, Srlnagar for the month of March 2010.

Particulars

Balance as per Bank Statement ds on 31.03.2010

Less:

A). Cheques issued but not presented at Bank
-upto 31.03.2010

Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.

20671262
21535215

21535218

Cheque No21535222

Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Chegue No.
Cheque No.

21535223
21535228
21535229
21535230
21535237
21535238
21535239
21535240
21535241

21535247

Balance (1-2)

Rs.
Rs.
Rs. .
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

6500.00
75100.00
-30000.00
73634.00
766.00
46837.00
9959.00
6076.00
2857.00
13705.00
7900.00
6300.00
17027.00
464720.00

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31.03.2010

Amount

(Rupees)

98,57,458.64

(-) 7,61,381.00

90,96,077.64
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Q Jammu & Kashmir SACS - Pool Fund
SNV LO , 90/3 Trikuta Nagar , Jammu - 180012
National AIDS Control Project - Phase il
Utilisation Certificate
Certified that an amount of Rs. 11,143,700.00 received as grants-in-aid received
from Department of AIDS Control (NACO) during the Fin.Year 2009-10 vide letter No. given
below and opening Cash/Bank Balance Rs. 27,088,660.03 (and Current Liabilities» of
Rs.21,000.00)and outstanding Advances for Rs. 5,743,785.20 on account of unspent balance
brought forward from the previous financial year, and Bank Interest and Miscellaneous Receipts
of Rs. 756,782.00. a sum of Rs. 20,121,094.00 has been utilized for the purpose for which it was
sanctioned and the Cash/Bank balance of Rs. 19,748,809.03 (and Current Liabilities of Rs.
21,000.00 )and outstanding advances of Rs.4,863,024.20. remaining unutilized at the end of the

year will be adjusted towards the grants-in-aid payable during the next year .

Sk No. Sanction letter Number and Date Amount
Total 11,143,700.00
2. Certified that I have satistied myself that the conditions on which the

grants-in-aid was sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that | have
exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose
for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised

I. Statement of Expenditures

2. Amnual Financial Statements M
S
: > LHIE iy AT )
{ $EH 578 s o et D

a{érs:gnt 0 Projett Ve
/ ' PQ‘P"*E Jcé&l State Aids revention

& Control Society, Sgr.

inelade, S0 Lien o qeco |



| Opening batance of Net Current Ass

Amou nt(Rs)

Cash in hand

I&K Bank Jammu S/B 3444

JK Bank Dalgate

Advance to Others

Advance to NGOs

Advance to Contractors/Suppliers (Non Reimbursiable)
Advance to Staff

Advance to District Authorities

Inter Unit Fund Transfer

13,866.00"
2,460,176.39
24.614.617.64
76,042.00
1,608,287.00
629,760.00
82,324.20
3,332,687.00
14,685.00

32,832,445.23

Openn glbalance of Net Curi‘_’fe“m Ei

Amount (Rs)

Funds from Other Sources

21.000.00

21,000.00

Sources of funds

Amount (Rs)

Grant from NACO to SACS

11,143,700.00

11,143,700.00

gUi il lsatmn of funds: L :

Amount (Rs.)

HIV Kits

Other Lab. Supplies

[EC

Consultants and Consultancy Services
Training

Salary

Equipment Maintenance

Vehicle Maintenance

Travelling Expenses

Rent, Rates & Taxes
Telephone/Communication Expenses
Bank Charges

Miscellaneous Expenses

Printing & Stationery

Blood Lab. Supplies

Advertisement (Other than IEC)
Water and Electricity Charges

Audit Fees

NGO Services for Priority Interventions
Survetliance

Postage/Courier

Quality Assessment

Other Administration Cost

Campaigns

-72,000.00
22,046.00
5.537,530.00
31,043.00
484,536.00
7,643,319.00
4.687.00
318,113.00
501,304.00
164,436.00
67,574.00
608.00
172,316.00
34,141.00
§26,954.00
118,868.00
17,215.00
24,100.00
2.325.699.00
-500.00
55.804.00
84.114.00

1700007 | ®

98 634 00




Consumable items

Prior to NACPIH-(PI) Non Reimbursabie expenses
Prior to NACPHI-(IS) Non Reimbursable expenses
Furniture . Fixtures & Supplies

Blood Bank Equipments

Office Equipment

1,031,096.00
457,345.00
87,625.00
3,800.00
15.475.00
61,567.00

20,121,094.00

_Amount (Rs)

Sale of Bid/Tender Documents 3,600.00
Interest from Bank 753,182.00
756,782.00

Current Liabilities _ Amount (Rs.)
Funds from Other Sources 21,000.00
21,000.00

Closing balance of Net Current Assets. : Amount (R§.)
Cash in hand 24,408.00

J&K Bank Jammu S/B 3444

JK Bank Dalgate '

Advance to Others

Advance to NGOs

Advance to Contractors/Suppliers (Non Reimbursiable)
Advance to Staff

Advance to District Authorities

10,628,323.39
9.096,077.64
47,729.00
851,588.00
1,319,030.00
103,824.20
2,540,853.00

24,611,833.23




Mrs. Fouzia Gillani, Member GB,
JKSACS (01)

Dr. P. K. Jandial (05)
M/s. Chug Service Station, Jammu
(14)

Doctors Blood Donation
Association, Jammu (19)

Swarn Singh, Lab Tech.
Microbiology, Jammu (23)

Siti Cabte Network, Gandhi Nagar,
Jammu (25)

Sajjad Majeed Chechi, Jammu (27)

Organising Secretary, NC-ASI,
Mid-Term CME 2004, GMC Jammu
3H

Chairperson CME, Deptt of
Patholog. SKIMS, Sgr (41)

SIUCON-HOD Surgery, GMC. Sgr,
(406)

Himaliva Seva Sung, Jammu (15.)

Viraat- Socio-cultural Society.
Rajpura Magctrian, Jammu (27.)

Society For Environmental
Projection, Rajouri. (30)

Family Planning India, Sgr. (31)
Re nnml Educational Society(RES).
{3

KRH:ST, Anantnag (NGO) (33)
People Social & cultural

Society(PS&(CS).Batmaloo. (NGO)
(34)

Sher i kashmir NGO (36.)

ESCORTS, Rajbagh Srinagar,
(N(JO) 1.

Advance to Contr
(Non Reimbursiable (3204)

SRR

30.000.00

2.500.00

10.000.00

10.000.00

1.229.00

6.800.00

4.000.00

10.000.00

10.000.00

12.000.00

568.000.00

10.000.00

393.940.00

436.000.00

175.347.00

355.000.00

588.000.00

232.000.00

30.000.00

2,236,699

0.00

0.00

0.00

10.000.00

0.00

6.800.00

0.00

10.000.00

10.000.00

568.000.00

0.00

392.604.00

436.000.00

143347 .00

355.000.00

309.748.00

0.00

30.000.00

30.000.00

2.500.00

10.000.00
0.00
1.229.00
0.00

4.000.00

(.00

(.00

0.00

0.00

10.000.00
1.336.00

0.00

330.000.00

el

851.588.00

M. Digital Advertising Media
Gandht Nagar. Jammu (04)

2.985.217,00

1.133.568.00

13190306




Deepika. B. Thakur, DD (IEC) (04)

=

Anant Ram Sharma, CAO (05)

Dr. Sajjad Shafi. P. O. Survillance
(09)

Dr. Sanjay Mehata, P.O. STD (10)

Sabiha igbal (Consultant
Mainstreaming) (132)

Nisar Ahmad Dar (Consultant Youth
Affairs) (139)

P.N. Jalla, PA, to PD (14)

Imtiyaz Ahmad Parray, M&EO (15)
Imtiyaz Ahmad Khan CLS (21)
Surinder Kumar (Driver) (27)

Gazalla Wasim (Counsellor. GMC
Sgr) (50)

Mir Arshid Hussain (AO) (55)

District Development Commissioner,
Baramulla (01)

Principal, Govt College of
Education, Srinagar (102.)

Medical Suptt. Distt. Hospital.
Baramulla (105)

Medical Supttd. Distt. Hospital
Budgam (112)

Director Family weifare & RCH,
Jammu (115)

Director/Principal, ASCOMS (116)

Secretary, Indian Redcross Society,
Ser (120)

HOD, Blood Transfusion Medicine,
GMC, Jammu (123)

Additional Distt. Develop. Commr.,
Kupwara (128)

CMO. Shopian (129)
MO, Kulgam (130)
MO Bandjpora (131)

MO, Ganderbal (132)

10.000.00
2.255.00

33.262.00

6.259.00

7.000.00

7.000.00

17,734.20
38,300.00
67.282.00

1.500.00

2.811.00

21.000.00

39.000.00

10.000.00

52.500.00

2.500.00

F31.635.00

! 18.960.00

10.000.00
90,000.00
100.000.00

20.000.00
35.000.00
25.000,00

25.000.00

10.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7.000.00
7.000.00

0.00
38.300.00
46.987.00

0.00

0.00

21.000.00

0.00

10,000.00

52.400.00

0.00

108,063 60

18.960.00

0.00

30.285.00

100.000.00

0.00-
35.000.00
25.000.00

25.000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00.

0.00
0.00
295.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(.00

©539.715.00

93.262.00

6.259.00

0.00

0.00

17.734.20
0.00
20.000.00
1.500.00

2.811.00

39.000.00
0.00
100.00
2.500.00

43.632.00

0.00 Q

10.000.00




CMO, Kishtiwar. (134.)
CMO. Reasi (135.)
CMO. Ramban (136.)

Child Development Project Officer,
Vijaypur (137)

HOD, Blood Transfusion Medicine,
ASCOMS, Jammu (138)

Distt. Social Welfare
Officer(DSWO), Kathua (139)

Director, Health Services, Kashmir
(15)

Director, Health Services, Jammu
(16)

Director. SKIMS, Soura, Sgr (17)
Principal, GMC. Srinagar (18)
Principal, GMC, Jammu. (19)

HOD, SPM & Project Coordinator,
JKSACS, GMC. Srinagar (20)

HOD, SPM & Project Coordinator,
JKSACS, GMC, Jammu (21)

' CMO, Jammu (22)
CMO, Kathua (23)
CMO, Udhampur (24)
CMO. Rajouri (25)
MO, Poonch (26)
CMO, Doda (27)
CMO, Anantnag (28)
CMO, Baramutlla (29)
CMO. Kupwaea (30)
CMO, Budgam_ (’_3 1)
CMO, Srinagar (i“>2)
CMO, Pulwama (33)
CMO, Leh (34)
CMO, Kargil (35)

Dy. Med. Supdtt. SMGS, Hospital,
lammu (38)

Med. Supdtt. SMGS, Hospital.

Jammu (39)
——— e
Med. Supdtt. Gandhi Nagar,

rlospital, Jammu (40)

25,000.00
30.000.00
25.000.00

100.000.00

10.000.00
100.000.00
974,400.00
197,495.00

123.645.00
148.529.00
348.158.00

483.117.00
125.000.00

| 45,000.00
35.000.00
35.500.00
30.000.00
30.683.00
35.000.00
45.408.00

: 103.970.00

65.000.00

84.919.00

20.000.00

53.100.00

16.140.00

267.495.00

1.014.00
10.188.00

2.200.00

25.000.00
0.00
25.000.00

100.000.00

7.457.00°

0.00

82.267.00

0.00

123.363.00
0.00
2.200.00

164.344.00

100.000.00

0.00
25.000.00
35.000.00
30.000.00

0.00

50.000.00
50.000.00
84.819.00
0.00
235.000.00
0.00
267.495.00

0.00

0.00

2.200.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

15.803.00

282.00
0.00
169.716.00

181.105.00

10.000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
100.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

30.000.00
0.00

» 0.00

2.543.00

100.000.00

892.133.00

181.692.00

0.00
118.529.00
176.242.00

137.968.00

13.000.00

453.000.00
10.000.00
500.00
0.00
30.683.00
35.000.00
45.408.00
53.970.00
15.000.00
0.00
20.000.00

28.100.00

16.140.00
0.00
1.014.00

10.188.00




Medical Supdtt. SMHS, Hospital,
Srinagar (46)

Medical Supdtt. Lala Ded Hospital,
Srinagar (47)

Medical Supdtt. SNM Hospital, Leh
(48)

Principal, Govt College for Women,
Gandhi Nagar, Jammu (50)

V.K. Kapoor. Project
Coordinator,NSS Director, Legal Aid
Cell, Law Deptt. Jammu University

(5D

Director General Prisions & Fire
Services, Jammu (54)

CEO. Budgam (56)
CEO, Baramulla (57)
CEO. Anantnag (58)

HOD. Immunology SKIMS Srinagar
(73)

Sh. A, U. Bhat, DMEIO. Rajouri
(79.)

HOD. Microbiology, GMC, Jammu
(80.)

HOD. Microbiology. GMC. Srinagar
(81

HOD. Blood Transfusion, SMHS
Hospital. Srinagar (82.)

District Development Commissioner,
Udhampur (83.)

HOD, Community Medicine,
SKIMS, Soura (92.)

Director. School Education. Jammu
(90)

Director, School Education, Srinfgar
o7

4

25.331.00
62.131.00

7.560.00
30.000.00

10.000.00

20.726.00

9.506.00
120.000.00
21.754.00

132.096.00
S,OQO.(J()
87.000.00
30.000.00
33.560.00

50,000.00

200.000.00

/i 6.468.00

0.00

0.00

7.560.00

30.000.00

0.00

20.726.00

0.00
120,000.00
0.00

53.008.00

0.00

62.266.00

0.00

23.560.00

0.00

16.496.00

200.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

2.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

57.504.00

0.00

(.00

62.131.00

0.00

0.00

10.000.00

0.00

9.506.00
(.00
21.754.00

79.088.00

6.000.00

24.734.00

30.000.00

10.000.00

50.000.00

34.00

0.00

16.168.00

Grand Total:

11,538,461.20

5,696,013.00

979,424.00

JEK Siote Aids Prevent

GCTE . Sgy_
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Jammu & Kashmir SACS - POOL, FUND [Draft)

National ANDS Control Project - Phase 1]

Bank Monthly Summary Report

Period From : 01-Apr-2009 To : 31-Mar-2010 Amount in Rs.

Particulars

: o :[D”g‘bit

Credit

Closing Balance

J&K Bank Jammu S/B 3444 (3104)
{aening Balance
April. 2009
May. 2009

June. 2009

Julv. 2009
August. 2009
September, 2009
October, 2009
Novensber, 20U
December. 2009
January. 2010
February, 2010

March. 2010

2.460.176.39 Dr
0.00

0.00
87.395.00
49.429.00
0.00
3.021.254.00
544.793.00
300.000.00
0.00

0.00

o)

.229.000.00

HE172.00

1.023.872.00
32.631.00
15646200

302.233.00

396.695.00

{098.631.00

9]

136.961.00

810.330.00

287.183.00

802.136.00

(U]

1.436.304.39 Dy

1.383.650.39 Dr

FLOTES83 39 Dr

761.779.39 Dr

605.522.39 Dr

3.268.494.39 Dy

216.592.39 Dr

[o%

2.617.961.39 br

I181.000.39 Dr
N29.329.61 Cr

1131228739 Dr

10.628.323.39 D

JK Bank Dalgate (3110)

Opening Balance

VA dareh D
lﬂdl‘dl. 2010

24.611.617.64 Dr

25041300

665978100 i

May. 2009 1.430.785.00 [38.188.00 258872040610 1 1
June. 2000 169.716.00 1126.694.00 20930236 64 1y {
July. 2009 281.235.00 118.260.00 2306320 .01 Dr
August. 2009 100.00 1.266.938.00 23.796.375 64 Dy
September. 2000 547.661.00 0.717.896.00 17.631.158.610 Dy
October, 7000 0,00 SRR : T 0T AT Ay
November, 2009 T f’ ': 0.00 97.025.00 TOHG A8 650 Iy ;
December. 2009 oo \)\-/ » 0.00 H1.937.00 16438445 6.0 1y §
January. 2010 0.00 9930 00 16048193 61 Dy !
i
Februarv. 2010 0.0 0.333.080.00 JINS ANy 5
i |

9096077 64 Dir

Aids Prevention
» v, Sgy.



Jammu & Kashmir SACS - POOL FUND

National A1DS Control Project - Phase 111

Cash Monthly Summary Report

Period From : 01-Apr-2009 To : 31-Mar-2010

Particulars

Cash in hand (3101)
Opening Balance
April, 2009
May. 2009

June, 2009

July. 2009
August, 2009
September, 2009
October. 2009
November, 2009
December. 2009
January, 2010
February. 2010

March, 2010

"1 Credit Closin
13.866.00 Dr
150,000.00 138.903.00 24.963
0.00 3.710.00 19.253.
20.000.00 21.150.00 18.103
10.000.00 11.883.00 16.218
18.600.00 11.617.00 23.201
10.295.00 10.578.00 22918
1200.000.00 73442600 69192
615.00 13.672.00 20433
20.000.00 27.281.00 19,134
0.00 9.6:46.00 9.308
30.000.00 29.375.00 C30.433
. J 10.000.00 15.723.00

[Draft}

Amount in Rs.

g Balance

06 Dy

00 Dr

U0 Dr

00 Dr

00 Dr

00 Dy

00 D

00 Dr

00 Dr

00 D

00 Dr

24.408.00 e

ect Wiy ectoy

& CO?ZZ':”O} So(;{g

JBK State Aids Prevention

tJ/', A‘;‘Q?’,




Government of Jammu & Kashmir
J&K State AIDS Prevention & Control Society,
Department of Health & Medical Education
. 48 — Samander Bagh,
Lat Chowk, Srinagar
Mail: jksacs@gmail.com
Telefax: 0194 -2486409

Bank Reconciliation statement of S.B. A/c No. 3444 with J&K Bank Ltd;
Trikuta Nagar Branch, Jammu for the month of March-2010

| particulars | Amount
I . | (Rupees)
|
1 | Balance as per Bank Statement as on 31.03.2010 ] i 1,24,65,864.39
2 | Less: b
' Cheques issued but not presented at Bank upto
131.03.2010
Cheque No. 056194 Rs. 10000.00
| . Cheque No. 068274 Rs. 502.00
! Cheque No. 068277 Rs. 2010.00
i ! Cheque No. 068285 Rs. 221718.00
| Cheque No. 068288 Rs. 346.00
' Cheque No. 068301 Rs. 50000.00
I Cheque No. 068302 Rs. 47200.00
" | Cheque No. 068303 Rs. 50000.00 '
. Cheque No. 068310 Rs. 35600.00 |
. | Cheque No. 068314 Rs. 112977.00 |
| Cheque No. 068317 Rs. 22204.00
. Cheque No. 068318 Rs. 7536.00
| Cheque No. 068323 -Rs. 629760.00 |
| Cheque No. 068326 Rs. 13600.00 |
? Cheque No. 068327 Rs. 4360.00 !
| Cheque Mo. 068328 | Rs. 33254.00 ,
i Chegue No. 068329 Rs. 10500.00 | |
; Cheque No. 068330 Rs. 10000.00 | |
g Cheque No. 068331 Rs. 74480 00 i
Cheque No. 068332 Rs. 2582.00
Cheque No. 068333 Rs. 346.00 |
g Chegue No. 068334 Rs. 1912.00 |
Cheque No. 068335 Rs. 1377.00 } :
| Cheque No. 068340 5. 1000.00 |
- Chegue No. 068341 Rs. £3634.00 ¢
! Cheque No. 068342 Rs. -8589.00 |
| Cheque No. 068343 Rs. 14845.00 | ;
| Cheque No. 068344 Rs. | 39588.00° |
| Cheque No. 068345 Rs. | 1416.00 | ;
| Chegue No. 068346 Rs. | 10000.00 | '
| Chegue No. 068347 Rs. 8310.006 = |
- Cheque No. 068349 Rs. 5197.00 ¢
- Cheque No. 068350 ' Rs. 32673.00 >\//
| Cheque No. 068351 Rs. 6327.00 1 | |
| Cheque No. 068352 Rs. 10443.00 | | o
] Chegue No. 068353 Rs. | 56000.00 . ' | *D7

W——ep———




N bW,

t Cheque No.
Cheque No.
-+ Cheque No.
: Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheqgue No.
Cheque No.
! Cheque No.
Cheque No.

068354

068355
068357
068358
068359
068360
068361
068362
068363

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

iBalance (1-2)

Add Bank Charges

Add Amt. debited by bank but not debited in cash book

Less Amt. credited by bank but not entered in cash bank
Balance as per Cash Book as on 31.03.2010

15000.00 ;
13485.00
6450.00
85829.00
60683.00
118505.00
1233.00
4693.00
10000.00

1936164.00

-1,05,29,700.39
255.00
1,42,000.00
43,632.00

1.1,06,28,323.39




Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Bank Reconciliation statement of S.B. A/c No. 20227

J&K State AIDS Prevention & Control Society,
Department of Health & Medical Education

48 — Samander Bagh,
Lal Chowk, Srinagar
Mail: jksacs@gmail.com
Telefax: 0194 -2486409
with J&K Bank Ltd:

Boulevard, Dalgate Branch, Srinagar for the month of March 2010.

Particulars

Balance as per Bank Statement as on 31.03.2010

Less:

A). Cheques issued but not presented at Bank
-upto 31.03.2010

Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Chegue No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.
Cheque No.

20671262
21535215
21535218
21535222
21535223
21535228
21535229
21535230
21535237
21535238
21535239
21535240
21535241

21535247

Balance (1-2)

Rs.,
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

6500.00
75100.00
30000.00
73634.00

766.00
46837.00

9959.00

6076.00

2857.00
13705.00

7900.00

6300.00
17027.00

464720.00

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31.03.2010

Chief £

Amount

(Rupees)

98,57,458.64

(-) 7,61,381.00

90,96,077.64

Vo
Q@%“’/
AN !
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